

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

HILDA L. SOLIS,
SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILL COUNTRY FARMS, INC., d/b/a
HENRY'S TURKEY SERVICES;
KENNETH HENRY, individually,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY J. RIESER
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5571

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES WITH APPOSITE CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
C. The District Court's Decision.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT HILL COUNTRY FARMS AND KENNETH HENRY WERE EMPLOYERS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FLSA, JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE MINIMUM WAGE AND OVERTIME PROVISIONS OF THE ACT.....	24
A. Standard of Review.....	24
B. Hill Country Farms Is An Employer Within The Meaning Of The FLSA In Relation To The Disabled Employees As A Matter Of Law.....	26
C. Kenneth Henry Is An Employer Under The FLSA In Relation To The Mentally Disabled Employees As A Matter Of Law And Is Thus Individually Liable.....	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT HILL COUNTRY FARMS AND KENNETH HENRY ENGAGED IN WILLFUL VIOLATIONS OF THE FLSA BASED ON EVIDENCE THAT WAGE-HOUR HAD INVESTIGATED THE COMPANY ON TWO OTHER OCCASIONS, FOUND SIMILAR VIOLATIONS, AND INSTRUCTED DEFENDANTS CONCERNING COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLSA.....	41

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)
AND EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h)..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Barfield v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28,29
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26-27,28,33
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Chambers Constr. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 233 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1956).....	34
<i>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24,48
<i>Chao v. Hotel Oasis, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26,35
<i>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Copeland v. Abb, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Darby v. Bratch</i> , 287 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3,26,34
<i>Dole v. Elliot Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991).....	3,26,36,37,43

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>Donovan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983).....	26,35
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26,37
<i>Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Etheridge v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	3,26,33
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	27
<i>Heath v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Md. 2000).....	33
<i>Herman v. Palo Grp. Foster Home, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 1999).....	3,42,43
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3 & passim
<i>Jackson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Jarrett v. ERC Props., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3,42
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Matsushite Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	25

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	3,42
<i>Morrison v. Int'l Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	27
<i>Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37,39
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Reich v. Tiller Helicopter Servs., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1018 (5th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	28,32
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Simpson v. Merchs.& Planters Bank</i> , 441 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Specht v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 639 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	27
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24,25
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thruston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	42
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Co., Inc.</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963).....	34

Cases--Continued:

Page

XO Mo., Inc. v. City of Md. Heights,
362 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 19,20

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,
355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28

Federal Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*..... i

Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d)..... 3,14,15,26

Section 3(e), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)..... 3

Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)..... 26

Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g)..... 3,26

Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. 203(m)..... 12 & passim

Section 3(r), 29 U.S.C. 203(r)..... 5

Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206..... 4,26

Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207..... 4,12,26

Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 211(c)..... 4

Section 15(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(2)..... 2,4

Section 15(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(5)..... 2,4

Section 16(b), 29 U.S.C. 216(b)..... 17

Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 4,48

Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217..... 1,4

Section 55(a), 29 U.S.C. 255(a)..... 3,16,42

Section 60, 29 U.S.C. 260..... 17,48

Federal Statutes--continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1961.....	4

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R.:	
Part 516.....	12
Section 516.27.....	12,20
Part 531.....	13
Section 531.3(a).....	19
Part 778.....	12-13
Part 785.....	13,47

Federal Rules:

Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
Rule 32(a).....	51
Rule 32(a)(5).....	51
Rule 32(a)(6).....	51
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	51
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	51

Federal Rules--continued:

Page

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 56(a).....	5
Rule 56(c)(2).....	24
Rule 56(c)(4).....	46
Rule 56(e)(2).....	25
Eighth Cir. R. 28A(h).....	51
USDC SD Iowa Local Rule 56.b.....	18
